Other liabilities 6 907  12 944  3 327  1 750  -  471  36  25 435  44 429
Provisions for liabilities -  1 380  -  -  -  -  -  1 380  4 665
Deferred income tax provision -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  31 871
Total liabilities 227 821  781 751  13 744  237 444  4 093  24 344  5 474  1 294 671  2 059 139

XTB S.A.
Annual report for 2022
(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

www.xtb.com  62

A change in exchange rates, in particular, the PLN exchange rate, affects the balance sheet valuation of the Company’s
financial instruments and the result on translation of foreign currency balances of other balance sheet items. Sensitivity
to exchange rate fluctuations was calculated with the assumption that all foreign currency rates change by ±5% to PLN.
The carrying amount of financial instruments was revalued.

The sensitivity of the Company’s equity and profit before tax to a 5% increase or decrease of the PLN exchange rate is
presented below:

 (IN PLN’000)

   31.12.2022   31.12.2021
INCREASE IN

EXCHANGE
RATES BY 5%

DECREASE IN
EXCHANGE

RATES BY 5%

INCREASE IN
EXCHANGE

RATES BY 5%

DECREASE IN
EXCHANGE

RATES BY 5%
Income (expenses) of the period 20 540 (20 540) 35 438 (35 438)
Equity, of which: 888 (888) 703 (703)
Foreign exchange differences on
translation 888 (888) 703 (703)

The sensitivity of equity is connected with foreign exchange differences in the translation of value in functional
currencies of the foreign operations.

38.2.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of exposure of the current and future financial result and equity of the Company to the
adverse impact of exchange rate fluctuations. Such risk may result from the contracts entered into by the Company,
where receivables or liabilities are dependent upon exchange rates as well as from holding assets or liabilities
dependent on exchange rates. The basic interest rate risk for the Company is the mismatch of interest rates paid to

[…]

Financial assets at fair value through P&L

Commodity

Precious metals 19 900 26 010
Base metals 1 445 847
Other 87 846 32 171
Total commodity  109 191 59 028
Equity instruments

Stocks and ETF 88 903 87 548
Indicies 144 725 105 127
Total equity instruments 233 628 192 675
Debt instruments 2 171 18
Total financial assets at fair value through P&L 344 990 251 721
Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity

Precious metals 2 781 5 882
Base metals 154 363
Other 6 348 5 890
Total commodity 9 283 12 135
Equity instruments

Stocks and ETF 20 833 33 173
Indicies 25 767 28 906
Total equity instruments 46 600 62 079
Debt instruments 57 32
Total financial liabilities held for trading 55 940 74 246

XTB S.A.
Annual report for 2022
(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

www.xtb.com  64

The Company’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent
with regard to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

 (IN PLN’000)
31.12.2022 31.12.2021

INCREASE BY 5% DECREASE BY 5 % INCREASE BY 5% DECREASE BY 5 %
Income/(expenses) for the period
Commodity
Precious metals 2 659 (2 659) (18 761) 18 761
Base metals 171 (171) (32) 32
Other (10 518) 10 518 (2 150) 2 150
Total commodity (7 688) 7 688 (20 943) 20 943
Equity instruments
Stocks and ETFs 58 (58) 73 (73)
Indicies 16 667 (16 667) 12 604 (12 604)
Total equity instruments 16 725 (16 725) 12 677 (12 677)
Debt instruments (912) 912 71 (71)
Total income/(expenses) for the period 8 125 (8 125) (8 195) 8 195

38.3 Liquidity risk

For the Company, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets
and to perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable
circumstances with no risk of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Company takes into consideration current possibility of
generation of liquid assets, future needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in XTB is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank accounts that